

SBCUSD BID No. F11-02 HVAC UPGRADES - GROUP B

February 17 , 2012 @ 12:15 pm Board of Education, 777 North F Street, San Bernardino, CA

Bid Results & 3 Lowest Bids Subcontractor Lists Available at: Facilities website under the procurements tab by bid number: http://www.sbcusdfacilities.com/procurement/nib.cfm

C2 Planwell Website Bid Results/Info Postings: Public Planroom by bid number: www.c2repro.com

	CONTRACTOR (Name, City, State)	BASE BID (including allowances)	Alternate # 1 HVAC Upgrade to Snack Bar Kitchen @ Richardson Prep HI MS	Alternate # 2 Multi-Purpose Room Protective Screen @ Golden Valley MS
1	Dalke & Sons Construction, Inc. Riverside, CA	\$ 2,268,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 55,000.00
2	Angeles Contractor, Inc. Buena Park, CA	\$ 2,768,000.00	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 28,000.00
3	Pars Arvin Construction, Inc. Woodland Hills, CA	\$ 3,285,000.00	n/a	n/a
4	Bon Air, Inc. Los Angeles, CA	\$ 2,195,000.00	\$ 52,000.00	\$ 18,000.00
5	PacWest Corp. Burbank, CA	\$ 2,137,000.00	\$ 34,700.00	\$ 29,700.00
6	Alpha Mechanical San Diego, CA	\$ 2,264,100.00	\$ 126,840.00	\$ 10,000.00
	Fischer, Inc. San Bernardino, CA	\$ 2,295,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 2,500.00

PROJECT NAME: <u>HVAC Upgrades at Arrowview, Golden Valley, and Richardson Prep.</u> Middle Schools (Group B projects)

BID NUMBER: F11-02B

BID FORM

TO:	SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, acting by and through its Governing Board, herein called the "DISTRICT."
FROM:	PACWEST CORP.
	(Proper Name of Bidder)
	suant to and in compliance with your Notice Inviting Bids and the other documents

Pursuant to and in compliance with your Notice Inviting Bids and the other documents relating thereto, the undersigned Bidder, having familiarized himself/herself with the terms of the Contract and the Contract Documents, the local conditions affecting the performance of the Contract and the cost of the work at the place where the work is to be done, hereby proposes and agrees to perform within the time stipulated, the Work of the Contract, including all of its component parts, and the furnishing of all materials and equipment required to be incorporated in and form a permanent part of the work; the furnishing of tools, equipment, supplies, transportation, utilities, facilities, labor, superintendence and services required to perform and complete the work; bonds, insurance and submittals; and including the assumption of all obligations, duties and responsibilities necessary to the successful completion of the Contract, including its acceptance by the DISTRICT, for the following Project:

PROJECT NAME: <u>HVAC Upgrades at Arrowview, Golden Valley, and Richardson Prep.</u>
<u>Middle Schools (Group B projects)</u>

2. ADDENDA

The undersigned has thoroughly examined any and all Addenda (if any) issued during the bid period and is thoroughly familiar with all contents thereof and acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda: (Bidder to list all addenda)

	·	
ADDENDUM NO	DATE RECEIVED Feb. 13, 2012 SCHOOLALL Schools, Group & Project	3
ADDENDUM NO	DATE RECEIVED Jan. 27, 2012 SCHOOLAIL Schools, Group & Project	ct
ADDENDUM NO	DATE RECEIVED Feb. 10, 2012 SCHOOL Arrow view MS	
ADDENDUM NO. 2	DATE RECEIVED Feb. 10 2012 SCHOOL bolden Valley 10.1	
ADDENDUM NO. 2	DATE RECEIVED Feb. 10, 2012 SCHOOL Richardson Frep High MS	
ADDENDUM NO. <u>う</u>	DATE RECEIVED <u>reh. 13, 2012</u> SCHOOL <u>Arrow View 171</u> 5°	
Note: For DSA requireme	nts, all addenda are separated by school for clarity.	

SBCUSD:

HVAC Upgrades at Arrowview, Golden Valley,
and Richardson Prep. Middle Schools (Group B projects)
BID# F11-02B

and Ric	chardson Prep. Middle Schools (Group B projects)
SBCUS	SD: Bid Form
9.	Not Used
•	PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS: The required list of proposed subcontractors is attached hereto. Bidder understands and acknowledges that all subcontractors providing goods and services in excess of \$100,000.00 must be bonded in accordance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act. (Refer to Notice Information for Bidders)
7.	BID SECURITY: The required bid security in the amount of not less than ten percent (10%) of the bid is attached hereto.
	<u>DISTRICT'S RIGHT TO REJECT</u> : It is understood that the DISTRICT reserves the right to reject this bid and that the bid shall remain open to acceptance and is irrevocable for a period of one hundred twenty (120) days .
6.	TIME FOR COMPLETION: The aggregate sum total work of each individual prime Contractor to the DISTRICT comprises the entire "Project" and shall be commenced and completed in conformance with the Project Construction Schedule. The entire Project shall be completed byMonday July 16, 2012 or withinone hundred thirty _(130) consecutive calendar days after Notice to Proceed, or July 16, 2012 whichever occurs last. Bidder acknowledges liability for liquidated damages in the amount as stipulated herein for each calendar day of delay
5.	UNIT COST: The following shall be used at District's option. Refer to Section 01040: Unit Cost #1 # 75 ² per SQF
	BID. including Allowance (Numerical Value) (Bid Attachment #7): \$\frac{1}{2}, 137, 000 \geq 2\$ Lead of the Monday Allowance (Numerical Value) (Bid Attachment #7): \$\frac{1}{2}, 137, 000 \geq 2\$ Lead of the Monday Allowance) PRICE IN WORDS Million One Hundred Thirty Stuan Thousand Dellars Only sed on Base Bid plus Alternates, taken in order below, as District funds allow. BIGT's option. Refer to Section 01030 Alternates for description of work. BIGT's option. Refer to Section 01030 Alternates for description of work. BIGT's option. Refer to Section 01030 Alternates for description of work. BIGT's option. Refer to Section 01030 Alternates for description of work. BIGT's option. Refer to Section 01030 Alternates for description of work. BIGT's option. Refer to Section 01030 Alternates for description of work. BIGT's option. Refer to Section 01040: BIGT's OR COMPLETION: The aggregate sum total work of each individual prime intractor to the DISTRICT comprises the entire "Project" and shall be commenced and appleted in conformance with the Project Construction Schedule. The entire Project in the conformance with the Project Construction Schedule. The entire Project inchever occurs last. Bidder acknowledges liability for injuidated damages in the punt as stipulated herein for each calendar day of delay. CCT'S RIGHT TO REJECT: It is understood that the DISTRICT reserves the right to his bid and that the bid shall remain open to acceptance and is irrevocable for a of one hundred twenty (120) days. CURITY: The required bid security in the amount of not less than ten percent (10%) and services in excess of \$100,000.00 must be bonded in accordance with the nig and Subcontractors groviding and services in excess of \$100,000.00 must be bonded in accordance with the nig and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act. (Refer to Notice Information for Bidders) are at Arrowview, Golden Valley, an Prep. Middle Schools (Group B projects)
	Alternate 2 (Add) / # 29,700 °
4.	ALTERNATES: (If applicable) The following amounts shall be added to the Base Bid at the DISTRICT's option. Refer to Section 01030 Alternates for description of work. Alternate 1 (Add) /# 34 700
<u>Bid Av</u>	ward based on Base Bid plus Alternates, taken in order below, as District funds allow.
/#	Two Million One Hundred Thirty Seven Thousand Dollars Only
1	TOTAL BASE BID (including Allowance) PRICE IN WORDS
	A 2,137,000 °°/
3.	BASE BID including Allowance (Numerical Value) (Bid Attachment #7):
	ALLOWANCE: The following amount shall be added to the Base Bid. Refer to Section 01020. Allowance for description of work.

- 10. <u>SITE VISIT CERTIFICATION</u>: The required Site Visit Certification is attached hereto.
- 11. <u>DVBE CERTIFICATION</u>: The required Certification of Compliance with DVBE Policy is attached hereto.
- 12. <u>CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECK CERTIFICATION</u>: The required Criminal Background Check Certification will be submitted prior to Contractor commencing work on the project in accordance with the Information for Bidders.
- 13. FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BOND: It is understood and agreed that if written notice of the acceptance of this bid is mailed, FAXED, or delivered to the undersigned after the opening of the bid, and within the time this bid is required to remain open, or at any time thereafter before this bid is withdrawn, the undersigned will execute and deliver to the DISTRICT a fully executed Form of Agreement (Contract) in the form attached hereto in accordance with the bid as accepted, and that it will also furnish and deliver to the DISTRICT six (6) executed copies of a Faithful Performance Bond and a separate Payment Bond as specified, and certificates of insurance, all within ten (10) calendar days (or as soon as possible) after Notice of Contract Award. Bidder further agrees that the work under the Contract will be commenced by the Bidder, if awarded the Contract, on the date to be stated in the DISTRICT's "Notice to Proceed" and will be completed within the time specified in the Contract documents.
- 14. <u>PROPER ADDRESS</u>: Notice of Award of Contract or other correspondence should be addressed to the undersigned at the address stated below.

1303 N. San Fernando Blvd. Suite # 206

Burbank, CA 915Dy

15. NAME(S) OF PRINCIPALS: Principals of the Bidder's company are::

Legal Name of Corporation: PACWEST CORP.

President - George Halablian Treasurer - George Halablian

Secretary - George Halablian General Manager - George Halablian

(IMPORTANT NOTICE: If Bidder is a corporation, state legal name of corporation, as well as names of the president, secretary treasurer, and general manager thereof; if a partnership, state true name of firm, also names of all individual partners composing firm; if an individual, state names in full.)

16. The undersigned bidder declares that the bidder is licensed in the State of California as required by the Business and Professional Code in accordance with the act providing for registration of Contractors and the documentation of licensure is as follows:

License No.

Classification

Expiration Date

SBCUSD

Bid Form

	1. 632089	B	04/30/2012
	2.	*	
	3.		_ '
	4.		
	5.		
	If the bidder is a joint venture information.	e, <u>each</u> member of the joint v	enture must include the above
	required by the Contract, tha	it such license will be in full fo Contract, and that any and all	e(s) Bidder to provide the work prce and effect throughout the subcontractors to be employed for
17.	Contract is given fails or refu the Form of Agreement with a	ses to post the required bond all required attachments with the DISTRICT may declare the	whom the Notice of Award of ds and return executed copies of in ten (10) calendar days from the ne Bidder's bid deposit or bond
18.	Section 4552 of the Governm offers and agrees that if the binterest in and to all causes of U.S.C. Section 15) or under the 16700) of Part 2 of Division 7 purchases of goods, material	nent code, in submitting a bid bid is accepted, it will assign to of action it may have under So the Cartwright Act (Chapter 2 of the Business and Profess is, or services by the bidder for signment shall be made and	to DISTRICT all rights, title, and ection 4 of the Clayton Act (15 commencing with Section
19.	hereunder will be, in full comp	pliance with the provisions of in the hiring of its employees a DISTRICT against any and	and the bidder shall indemnify, all actions, proceedings.
20.	FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: the Bidder will furnish a notari required by the DISTRICT surability to perform the work of the surability to perform the surability that the surability	ized financial statement, refe fficiently comprehensive to p	that if requested by the DISTRICT, rences and other information ermit an appraisal of bidder's
21.	LIQUIDATED DAMAGES: The completed byMonday	ne undersigned hereby warra July 16, 2012 or within <u>on</u>	nts that all work shall be ne hundred thirty (130)
SBC	JSD		Bid Form

	consecutive calendar days after Notice to Proceed, whichever occurs last. The entire Project shall be completed Time is of the essence. The undersigned agrees that failure to complete the work or any scheduled activity within the time set forth herein will result in the imposition of liquidated damages for each consecutive calendar day of delay, per site, in the amount of One thousand DOLLARS (\$ 1,000.00).
. (See also Section 01325 Work Sequence and Phasing for additional, interim milestone requirements and liquidated damages.
1 \ 3	In addition to Liquidated Damages listed above, each Contractor shall refer to the General Requirements Section of the Specifications for the Construction Progress Schedule and Work Sequence & Phasing documents for the durations of individual activities, and associated interim Liquidated Damages requirements contained within total project time. The above-specified liquidated damages will be assessed if any individual activity duration exceeds the time indicated for that activity on the Construction Progress Schedule.
r a a c	CHANGE ORDER REQUESTS: Bidder understands and agrees that all change order requests must be submitted in the form set forth in the Contract Documents. The amount of allowable charges submitted pursuant to a change order shall be limited to the charges allowed by the Conditions of the Contract. Indirect costs, consequential and incidental costs, project management costs, extended home office and field office overhead, administrative costs and profit and other charges not specifically authorized by the Contract Conditions will not be allowed.
The und Californi	ersigned declares and certifies under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of a that the foregoing is true and correct.
	PACWEST CORP.
	Name of Corporation, Partnership or Sole Proprietor
	1303 N. San Fernando Blvd. Suite #206 Burbank, CA 91504 Address
	Telephone: 818.843.3418 Leorge Halablian-president
	beorge Halablian-president
	Proper Name of Bidder Empowered to Sign On Behalf of the Corporation, Partnership or Sole Proprietor
•	Signature of Bidder
SBCUSE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
JUCCUL	Bid Form

PROJECT NAME: HVAC Upgrades at Arrowview, Golden Valley, and Richardson Prep. Middle Schools (Group B projects)
BID NUMBER: F11-02B

ATTACHMENT NO. 4 TO BID FORM

PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act (Public Contract Code commencing at Section 4100) and any amendments thereof, each Bidder shall set forth below:

(a) The name and the location of the place of business of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to a prime contractor in or about the construction of the work or improvement, or a subcontractor licensed by the State of California, who, under subcontract to a prime contractor, specially fabricates and installs a portion of the work or improvement according to the Contract Documents in an amount in excess of one-half of 1 percent of the prime contractor's total bid.

Any information requested by the officer, department, board or commission concerning any subcontractor who the prime contractor is required to list under this subdivision, other than the subcontractor's name, description of work, and location of business, may be submitted by the prime contractor up to 24 hours after the deadline established by the officer, department, board or commission for receipt of bids by prime contractors.

(b) The portion of the work which will be done by each subcontractor.

The prime contractor shall list only one subcontractor for each such portion as is defined by the prime contractor in this bid.

If a prime contractor fails to specify a subcontractor or if a prime contractor specifies more than one subcontractor for the same portion of work to be performed under the contract in excess of one-half of 1 percent of the prime contractor's total bid, he shall be deemed to have agreed that he is fully qualified and licensed to perform that portion himself per the requirements of the Information for Bidders, and that he shall perform that portion himself.

No prime contractor whose bid is accepted shall:

- (a) Substitute any subcontractor.
- (b) Permit any subcontractor to be voluntarily assigned or transferred or allow it to be performed by anyone other than the original subcontractor listed in the original bid, or
- (c) Sublet or subcontract any portion of the work in excess of one-half of one percent of the prime contractor's total bid as to which his original bid did not designate a subcontractor, except as authorized in the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act.

Subletting or subcontracting of any portion of the work in excess of one-half of one percent of the prime contractor's total bid as to which no subcontractor was designated in the original bid shall only be permitted in cases of public emergency or necessity, and then only after a finding reduced to writing as a public record of the authority awarding this contract setting forth the facts constituting the emergency or necessity.

SBCUSD:

Attachment No. 4 to Bid Form

A prime contractor violating any of the provisions of Public Contract Code Section 4100 et seq. shall be deemed to be in violation of this contract and the DISTRICT may exercise the option, at its own discretion, of (1) canceling the contract or (2) assessing the prime contractor a penalty in an amount of not more than ten percent (10%) of the amount of the subcontract involved.

Prime Contractors bidding this work shall require, pursuant to Public Contract code article 4108, all subcontractors providing labor and materials in excess of \$100,000.00 to supply an original signature and fully executed 100% Faithful Performance and 100% Payment Bond. All prime contractors bidding on this work must specify this requirement for subcontractor bonds in their written or published request for subcontractor bids. Failure to comply with this requirement shall not preclude contractor from complying with the subcontractor bonding requirements.

Bonds are required for each specification section or combination of sections which exceed(s) the limit listed above.

The practice of issuing separate purchase orders and/or subcontracts for the purpose of circumventing the subcontractor bonding requirement shall not serve to exempt the Contractor from these requirements.

No payments, except for a reimbursement payment to the Prime Contractor for the cost of the Prime Contractor's own Faithful Performance and Payment Bonds, shall be made to the Prime Contractor until the Prime Contractor provides the aforementioned subcontractor bonds to the DISTRICT.

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

Portion of Work	Subcontractor Name	Phone Number & Address of Business	License No
Asbestos & Lead Abdement	CastleRock, Inc.	(562) 941-9244 Santa Fe Sprugs, Can	776105
Concrete	Alpha - Omega	(323) 242-0049 Los Angeles, Ca	838472
Insulation	Vikin G Insulation	(323)849-5991 Burbank, Ca	29 7771
Roofing	Bell Roof Co.	April 885-6863 San Bernardino, Ca	119946
Acoustical certing	Prime Acoustics	(818)707-3508 Westlike Village, Ca	
Painting	Americal Contractor,	19001620 7922	913113
Signage	Visible graphics	(800) 525 - 5519 Van Nuys, Ca	745555
Phinbing	Sevan Plumbity	(626) 791-4088 Alfadena, Ca	444325
HVAC	AIR DESIGN COLUMBNS	(323) 727-7500 montebello, ca	958818

PACWEST CORP.

Signature:

SBCUSD:

Attachment No. 4 to Bid Form

HVAC Upgrades at Arrowview, Golden Valley, and Richardson Prep. Middle Schools (Group B projects) BID# F11-02B

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

Portion of Work	Subcontractor Name	Phone Number & Address of Business	License No
Electrical	Alternate Power & ConsTrucTibn	(818)357-9414 Glendale, Ca	958181
Fire Alaim	Simplex-grinnell	Roselan	802591
metal Fabrications	JV Const.	(213) 385-5078 Los Ayeles, ca	809134

PACWEST CORP.

NAME OF BIDDER

Signature: _

SBCUSD:

Attachment No. 4 to Bid Form

HVAC Upgrades at Arrowview, Golden Valley, and Richardson Prep. Middle Schools (Group B projects) BID# F11-02B

Title: <u>George Halablian-president</u>

PROJECT NAME: HVAC Upgrades at Arrowview, Golden Valley, and Richardson Prep. Middle Schools (Group B projects)

BID NUMBER: F11-02B

BID FORM

TO:	SAN BERNARDING CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, acting by and through its Governing Board, herein called the "DISTRICT."		
FROM:	(Proper Name of Bidder)		

Pursuant to and in compliance with your Notice Inviting Bids and the other documents relating thereto, the undersigned Bidder, having familiarized himself/herself with the terms of the Contract and the Contract Documents, the local conditions affecting the performance of the Contract and the cost of the work at the place where the work is to be done, hereby proposes and agrees to perform within the time stipulated, the Work of the Contract, including all of its component parts, and the furnishing of all materials and equipment required to be incorporated in and form a permanent part of the work; the furnishing of tools, equipment, supplies, transportation, utilities, facilities, labor, superintendence and services required to perform and complete the work; bonds, insurance and submittals; and including the assumption of all obligations, duties and responsibilities necessary to the successful completion of the Contract, including its acceptance by the DISTRICT, for the following Project:

PROJECT NAME: <u>HVAC Upgrades at Arrowview, Golden Valley, and Richardson Prep.</u>
<u>Middle Schools (Group B projects)</u>

2. <u>ADDENDA</u>

The undersigned has thoroughly examined any and all Addenda (if any) issued during the bid period and is thoroughly familiar with all contents thereof and acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda: (Bidder to list all addenda)

ADDENIES ALONE	, , RICHARDS WY PREP
ADDENDUM NO/DATE RECEIVED	1/27/12 SCHOOL ARROWNIEW, GULEN VALLEY
ADDENDUM NO. 2 DATE RECEIVED	2/10/12 SCHOOL "
	<u>2/13/12_</u> SCHOOL"
ADDENDUM NO. 3 DATE RECEIVED	2/12/12 SCHOOL APPOWN EN
ADDENDUM NODATE RECEIVED	SCHOOL
ADDENDUM NODATE RECEIVED	
Note: For DSA requirements, all addenda are	Concreted by select for all the
an addenda are	s seharated by scribblifor ciafity.

SBCUSD:	Bid Form
HVAC Upgrades at Arrowview, Golden Valley,	DIGTOIN
and Richardson Prep. Middle Schools (Group B projects) BID# F11-02B	1

3. BASE BID Including Allowance (Numerical Value) (Bid Attachment #7): 10		Allowance for descriptions (a.e., b., a.e., a.e.
TOTAL BASE BID (including Allowance) PRICE IN WORDS Michael Hungle New Price Thousand		Allowance for description of work. 195000
Bid Award based on Base Bid plus Alternates, taken in order below, as District funds allow. 4. ALTERNATES: (if applicable) The following amounts shall be added to the Base Bid at the DISTRICT'S option. Refer to Section 01030 Alternates for description of work. Alternate 1 (Add) 52,000 Alternate 2 (Add) 1000 Alternate 2 (Add) 1000 5. UNIT COST: The following shall be used at District's option. Refer to Section 01040: Unit Cost #1 2000 6. TIME FOR COMPLETION: The aggregate sum total work of each individual prime Contractor to the DISTRICT comprises the entire "Project" and shall be commenced and completed in conformance with the Project Construction Schedule. The entire Project shall be completed by Monday July 16, 2012 or within		3. BASE BID including Allowance (Numerical Value) (Bid Attachment #7) :
Bid Award based on Base Bid plus Alternates, taken in order below, as District funds allow. 4. ALTERNATES: (if applicable) The following amounts shall be added to the Base Bid at the DISTRICT'S option. Refer to Section 01030 Alternates for description of work. Alternate 1 (Add) 52,000 Alternate 2 (Add) 1000 Alternate 2 (Add) 1000 5. UNIT COST: The following shall be used at District's option. Refer to Section 01040: Unit Cost #1 2000 6. TIME FOR COMPLETION: The aggregate sum total work of each individual prime Contractor to the DISTRICT comprises the entire "Project" and shall be commenced and completed in conformance with the Project Construction Schedule. The entire Project shall be completed by Monday July 16, 2012 or within		
Bid Award based on Base Bid plus Alternates, taken in order below, as District funds allow. 4. ALTERNATES: (If applicable) The following amounts shall be added to the Base Bid at the DISTRICT's option. Refer to Section 01030 Alternates for description of work. Alternate 1 (Add)		
Bid Award based on Base Bid plus Alternates, taken in order below, as District funds allow. 4. ALTERNATES: (If applicable) The following amounts shall be added to the Base Bid at the DISTRICT's option. Refer to Section 01030 Alternates for description of work. Alternate 1 (Add) 52,000 Alternate 2 (Add) 1000 5. UNIT COST: The following shall be used at District's option. Refer to Section 01040: Unit Cost #1 2000 6. TIME FOR COMPLETION: The aggregate sum total work of each individual prime Contractor to the DISTRICT comprises the entire "Project" and shall be commenced and completed in conformance with the Project Construction Schedule. The entire Project shall be completed by Monday July 16, 2012 or within one hundred thirty (130) consecutive calendar days after Notice to Proceed, or July 16, 2012 whichever occurs last. Bidder acknowledges liability for liquidated damages in the amount as stipulated herein for each calendar day of delay. 6. DISTRICT'S RIGHT TO REJECT: It is understood that the DISTRICT reserves the right to reject this bid and that the bid shall remain open to acceptance and is irrevocable for a period of one hundred twenty (120) days. 7. BID SECURITY: The required bid security in the amount of not less than ten percent (10%) of the bid is attached hereto. 8. PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS: The required list of proposed subcontractors providing goods and services in excess of \$100,000.00 must be bonded in accordance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act. (Refer to Notice Information for Bidders) 19VAC Upgrades at Arrowview, Golden Valley, and Richardson Prep. Middle Schools (Group B projects)		TOTAL BASE BID (including Allowance) PRICE IN WORDS
4. ALTERNATES: (If applicable) The following amounts shall be added to the Base Bid at the DISTRICT's option. Refer to Section 01030 Alternates for description of work. Alternate 1 (Add) 52,000 Alternate 2 (Add) 1000 5. UNIT COST: The following shall be used at District's option. Refer to Section 01040: Unit Cost #1 2000 6. TIME FOR COMPLETION: The aggregate sum total work of each individual prime Contractor to the DISTRICT comprises the entire "Project" and shall be commenced and completed in conformance with the Project Construction Schedule. The entire Project shall be completed by Monday July 16, 2012 or within one hundred thirty 130 consecutive calendar days after Notice to Proceed, or July 16, 2012 whichever occurs last. Bidder acknowledges liability for liquidated damages in the amount as stipulated herein for each calendar day of delay. 6. DISTRICT'S RIGHT TO REJECT: It is understood that the DISTRICT reserves the right to reject this bid and that the bid shall remain open to acceptance and is irrevocable for a period of one hundred twenty (120) days. 7. BID SECURITY: The required bid security in the amount of not less than ten percent (10%) of the bid is attached hereto. 8. PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS: The required list of proposed subcontractors is attached hereto. Bidder understands and acknowledges that all subcontractors providing goods and services in excess of \$100,000.00 must be bonded in accordance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act. (Refer to Notice Information for Bidders) 19. Not Used SBCUSD: Bid Fith-02B		MICLION HUNRED NENET/ FIVE THOUSAND
4. ALTERNATES: (If applicable) The following amounts shall be added to the Base Bid at the DISTRICT's option. Refer to Section 01030 Alternates for description of work. Alternate 1 (Add) 52,000 Alternate 2 (Add) 1000 5. UNIT COST: The following shall be used at District's option. Refer to Section 01040: Unit Cost #1 2000 6. TIME FOR COMPLETION: The aggregate sum total work of each individual prime Contractor to the DISTRICT comprises the entire "Project" and shall be commenced and completed in conformance with the Project Construction Schedule. The entire Project shall be completed by Monday July 16, 2012 or within one hundred thirty 130 consecutive calendar days after Notice to Proceed, or July 16, 2012 whichever occurs last. Bidder acknowledges liability for liquidated damages in the amount as stipulated herein for each calendar day of delay. 6. DISTRICT'S RIGHT TO REJECT: It is understood that the DISTRICT reserves the right to reject this bid and that the bid shall remain open to acceptance and is irrevocable for a period of one hundred twenty (120) days. 7. BID SECURITY: The required bid security in the amount of not less than ten percent (10%) of the bid is attached hereto. 8. PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS: The required list of proposed subcontractors is attached hereto. Bidder understands and acknowledges that all subcontractors providing goods and services in excess of \$100,000.00 must be bonded in accordance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act. (Refer to Notice Information for Bidders) 19. Not Used SBCUSD: Bid Fith-02B	<u>Bid</u>	Award based on Base Bid plus Alternates, taken in order below, as District funds allow
Alternate 1 (Add) 52 000 Alternate 2 (Add) 48 000 5. UNIT COST: The following shall be used at District's option. Refer to Section 01040: Unit Cost #1 8 20 (TWENTY DOCLARS) 6. TIME FOR COMPLETION: The aggregate sum total work of each individual prime Contractor to the DISTRICT comprises the entire "Project" and shall be commenced and completed in conformance with the Project Construction Schedule. The entire Project shall be completed by Monday July 16, 2012 or within one hundred thirty (130) consecutive calendar days after Notice to Proceed, or July 16, 2012 whichever occurs last. Bidder acknowledges liability for liquidated damages in the amount as stipulated herein for each calendar day of delay. 6. DISTRICT'S RIGHT TO REJECT: It is understood that the DISTRICT reserves the right to reject this bid and that the bid shall remain open to acceptance and is irrevocable for a period of one hundred twenty (120) days. 7. BID SECURITY: The required bid security in the amount of not less than ten percent (10%) of the bid is attached hereto. BIDSECURITY: The required bid security in the amount of not less than ten percent (10%) of the bid is attached hereto. Bidder understands and acknowledges that all subcontractors providing goods and services in excess of \$100,000.00 must be bonded in accordance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act. (Refer to Notice Information for Bidders) (PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS) (Refer to Notice Information for Bidders) (PROPOSED		
5. UNIT COST: The following shall be used at District's option. Refer to Section 01040: Unit Cost #1	4.	The first option. There to Section 01030 Alternates for description of work.
5. UNIT COST: The following shall be used at District's option. Refer to Section 01040: Unit Cost #1		Alternate 1 (Add) <u>52,000</u>
5. UNIT COST: The following shall be used at District's option. Refer to Section 01040: Unit Cost #1		Alternate 2 (Add)
6. TIME FOR COMPLETION: The aggregate sum total work of each individual prime Contractor to the DISTRICT comprises the entire "Project" and shall be commenced and completed in conformance with the Project Construction Schedule. The entire Project shall be completed by		
period of one hundred twenty (120) days. 7. BID SECURITY: The required bid security in the amount of not less than ten percent (10%) of the bid is attached hereto. 8. PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS: The required list of proposed subcontractors is attached hereto. Bidder understands and acknowledges that all subcontractors providing goods and services in excess of \$100,000.00 must be bonded in accordance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act. (Refer to Notice Information for Bidders) 9. Not Used SBCUSD: HVAC Upgrades at Arrowview, Golden Valley, and Richardson Prep. Middle Schools (Group B projects)		Contractor to the DISTRICT comprises the entire "Project" and shall be commenced and completed in conformance with the Project Construction Schedule. The entire Project shall be completed by Monday July 16, 2012 or within one hundred thirty (130) consecutive calendar days after Notice to Proceed, or July 16, 2012 whichever occurs last. Bidder acknowledges liability for liquidated damages in the amount as stipulated herein for each calendar day of delay.
8. PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS: The required list of proposed subcontractors is attached hereto. Bidder understands and acknowledges that all subcontractors providing goods and services in excess of \$100,000.00 must be bonded in accordance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act. (Refer to Notice Information for Bidders) 9. Not Used BBCUSD: HVAC Upgrades at Arrowview, Golden Valley, and Richardson Prep. Middle Schools (Group B projects) BID# F11-02B	0.	- 1-1-1-1 THE MICHARD BIOLOGO DE SHOULD HER BEEN OBER TO GOVERNO A AND IN INC.
goods and services in excess of \$100,000.00 must be bonded in accordance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act. (Refer to Notice Information for Bidders) 9. Not Used SBCUSD: Bid Form Bid Form IVAC Upgrades at Arrowview, Golden Valley, and Richardson Prep. Middle Schools (Group B projects) BID# F11-02B	7.	BID SECURITY: The required bid security in the amount of not less than ten percent (10%) of the bid is attached hereto.
9. Not Used SBCUSD: Bid Form Bid Form and Richardson Prep. Middle Schools (Group B projects)	8.	goods and services in excess of \$100,000,00 must be bended in
HVAC Upgrades at Arrowview, Golden Valley, and Richardson Prep. Middle Schools (Group B projects) BID# F11-02B	9.	Not Used
and Richardson Prep. Middle Schools (Group B projects) BID# F11-02B		<u> </u>
21D# P 1 1-02B	and R	OPSIRACES OF WILLOWALEM COUNTRY AND
	BID# F	11-U2B

10.	SITE VISIT CERTIFICATION:	The required Site	Visit Certification is attached hereto
-----	----------------------------------	-------------------	----------------------------------------

- 11. <u>DVBE CERTIFICATION</u>: The required Certification of Compliance with DVBE Policy is attached hereto.
- 12. CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECK CERTIFICATION: The required Criminal Background Check Certification will be submitted prior to Contractor commencing work on the project in accordance with the Information for Bidders.
- 13. FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BOND: It is understood and agreed that if written notice of the acceptance of this bid is mailed, FAXED, or delivered to the undersigned after the opening of the bid, and within the time this bid is required to remain open, or at any time thereafter before this bid is withdrawn, the undersigned will execute and deliver to the DISTRICT a fully executed Form of Agreement (Contract) in the form attached hereto in accordance with the bid as accepted, and that it will also furnish and deliver to the DISTRICT six (6) executed copies of a Faithful Performance Bond and a separate Payment Bond as specified, and certificates of insurance, all within ten (10) calendar days (or as soon as possible) after Notice of Contract Award. Bidder further agrees that the work under the Contract will be commenced by the Bidder, if awarded the Contract, on the date to be stated in the DISTRICT's "Notice to Proceed" and will be completed within the time specified in the Contract documents.

	11340	W .	OLYMPIC	BLVD.	#	302	
	LA		CA	90064	,		
<u>NAM</u>	E(S) OF PR	INCIPA	LS: Principa	ls of the Bido	ler's co	mpany are::	
	BAHMAN	HAN	NRN1-	Preside	HT,	TREASURER	-
	MOZAFFA	<u>p</u>	SHAYE"	Vp,	SECI	RETERLI	
as na partne	ımes of the p	oreside true na	nt, secretary ame of firm, a	treasurer, an	d gene	egal name of corpora ral manager thereof; ividual partners comp	ìf a
as na partno an ind The u requir	imes of the pership, state dividual, stat undersigned red by the Bi	oreside true na e name bidder usiness	nt, secretary ame of firm, a es in full.) declares that and Profess	treasurer, an also names o t the bidder is sional Code in	d gene f all ind s licens n accor	ral manager thereof;	if a posing firm; ifornia as
as na partno an ind The u requir	imes of the pership, state dividual, stat undersigned red by the Bi	true na true na e name bidder usiness ntracto	nt, secretary ame of firm, a sin full.) declares that and Profess and the do	treasurer, an also names o t the bidder is sional Code in	d gene f all ind s licens n accor	ral manager thereof; lividual partners comp ed in the State of Call dance with the act pro-	oosing firm; fornia as oviding for

	1.
	2.
	3.
	4.
	5.
•	If the bidder is a joint venture, <u>each</u> member of the joint venture must include the above information.
	Bidder certifies that the above-mentioned license(s) entitle(s) Bidder to provide the work required by the Contract, that such license will be in full force and effect throughout the duration of work under this Contract, and that any and all subcontractors to be employed for the work will have appropriate licenses.
17.	FORFEITURE OF SECURITY: In the event the Bidder to whom the Notice of Award of Contract is given fails or refuses to post the required bonds and return executed copies of the Form of Agreement with all required attachments within ten (10) calendar days from the date of the Notice of Award, the DISTRICT may declare the Bidder's bid deposit or bond forfeited as liquidated damages
18.	ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS, TITLE AND INTEREST IN CAUSES OF ACTION: Pursuant to Section 4552 of the Government code, in submitting a bid to the DISTRICT, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted, it will assign to DISTRICT all rights, title, and interest in and to all causes of action it may have under Section 4 of the Clayton Act (15 U.S.C. Section 15) or under the Cartwright Act (Chapter 2 (commencing with Section 16700) of Part 2 of Division 7 of the Business and Professions Code), arising from purchases of goods, materials, or services by the bidder for sale to the purchasing body pursuant to the bid. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing body tenders final payment to the bidder.
19,	IRCA: The bidder hereby certifies that it is, and at all times during the performance of work hereunder will be, in full compliance with the provisions of the Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986 ("IRCA") in the hiring of its employees and the bidder shall indemnify, hold harmless and defend the DISTRICT against any and all actions, proceedings, penalties or claims arising out of the bidder's failure to comply strictly with the IRCA.
20.	FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: It is understood and agreed that if requested by the DISTRICT, the Bidder will furnish a notarized financial statement, references and other information required by the DISTRICT sufficiently comprehensive to permit an appraisal of bidder's ability to perform the work of the Contract.
21.	LIQUIDATED DAMAGES: The undersigned hereby warrants that all work shall be completed by Monday July 16, 2012 or within one hundred thirty (130)
SBCL	
HVAC	
and Hi	Upgrades at Arrowview, Golden Valley, chardson Prep. Middle Schools (Group B projects)

•	4	
	consecutive calendar days after Notice to Proceed, whichever occurs last. The en Project shall be completed Time is of the essence. The undersigned agrees that failur complete the work or any scheduled activity within the time set forth herein will result imposition of liquidated damages for each consecutive calendar day of delay, per site, amount of One thousand DOLLARS (\$ 1,000.00).	e to
	See also Section 01325 Work Sequence and Phasing for additional, interim milestone requirements and liquidated damages.)
·	In addition to Liquidated Damages listed above, each Contractor shall refer to the Ger Requirements Section of the Specifications for the Construction Progress Schedule at Work Sequence & Phasing documents for the durations of individual activities, and associated interim Liquidated Damages requirements contained within total project tim The above-specified liquidated damages will be assessed if any individual activity durates exceeds the time indicated for that activity on the Construction Progress Schedule.	nd .
1 6 6 6	CHANGE ORDER REQUESTS: Bidder understands and agrees that all change order requests must be submitted in the form set forth in the Contract Documents. The amount allowable charges submitted pursuant to a change order shall be limited to the charge allowed by the Conditions of the Contract. Indirect costs, consequential and incidental costs, project management costs, extended home office and field office overhead, administrative costs and profit and other charges not specifically authorized by the Conditions will not be allowed.	unt of s
The und	dersigned declares and certifies under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of ia that the foregoing is true and correct.	
	Name of Corporation, Partnership or Sole Proprietor	
	11340 W. OLYMPIC BLYD. # 302, LA, CA 90064 Address	
	Telephone: 310 - 575 - 1/11	
	Proper Name of Bidder Empowered to Sign On Behalf of the Corporation, Partnership or Sole Proprietor	
, process	72/	•
	Signature of Bidder	
SBCUSI	D Bid Fo	rm

HVAC Upgrades at Arrowview, Golden Valley, and Richardson Prep. Middle Schools (Group B projects) BID# F11-02B

NOTE: If bidder is a corporation, the legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signature of authorized officers of agents and the document shall bear the corporate seal; if bidder is a partnership, the true name of the firm shall be set forth above together with the signature of the partner or partners authorized to sign contracts on behalf of the partnership; and if bidder is an individual, his or her name and signature shall be placed above.

ATTACHMENTS TO BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED BY BIDDER:

To be submitted with Bid Form. Refer to Notice Inviting Bids.

- 1. Bidder's Noncollusion Affidavit
- 2. Site Visit Certification
- 3. Certification of Compliance with DVBE Policy
- 4. Proposed Subcontractors
- 5. Bid Bond
- 6. Bidder References and Responsibility Information

To be Submitted with Executed Contract (Agreement) by Successful Bidder.

- 1. Certificate Regarding Worker's Compensation
- 2. Drug-Free Work Place Certification
- 3. Statement of Intent to Meet DVBE Participation Goal
- 4. Faithful Performance Bond Form
- 5. Payment Bond Form
- 6. Vendor Tax Information
- 7. Certification of Non-Utilization of Asbestos Material
- 8. Prime/General Contractor Information
- 9. Contractor Prevailing Wage Compliance Certification
- 10. Guarantee
- 11. Criminal Records Checks Certification Forms

SBCUSD

Bid Form

PROJECT NAME: HVAC Upgrades at Arrowview, Golden Valley, and Richardson Prep. Middle Schools (Group B projects) BID NUMBER: F11-02B

ATTACHMENT NO. 4 TO BID FORM

PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act (Public Contract Code commencing at Section 4100) and any amendments thereof, each Bidder shall set forth below:

(a) The name and the location of the place of business of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to a prime contractor in or about the construction of the work or improvement, or a subcontractor licensed by the State of California, who, under subcontract to a prime contractor, specially fabricates and installs a portion of the work or improvement according to the Contract Documents in an amount in excess of one-half of 1 percent of the prime contractor's total bid.

Any information requested by the officer, department, board or commission concerning any subcontractor who the prime contractor is required to list under this subdivision, other than the subcontractor 's name, description of work, and location of business, may be submitted by the prime contractor up to 24 hours after the deadline established by the officer, department, board or commission for receipt of bids by prime contractors.

(b) The portion of the work which will be done by each subcontractor.

The prime contractor shall list only one subcontractor for each such portion as is defined by the prime contractor in this bid.

If a prime contractor fails to specify a subcontractor or if a prime contractor specifies more than one subcontractor for the same portion of work to be performed under the contract in excess of one-half of 1 percent of the prime contractor's total bid, he shall be deemed to have agreed that he is fully qualified and licensed to perform that portion himself per the requirements of the Information for Bidders, and that he shall perform that portion himself.

No prime contractor whose bid is accepted shall:

- (a) Substitute any subcontractor,
- (b) Permit any subcontractor to be voluntarily assigned or transferred or allow it to be performed by anyone other than the original subcontractor listed in the original bid, or
- (c) Sublet or subcontract any portion of the work in excess of one-half of one percent of the prime contractor's total bid as to which his original bid did not designate a subcontractor, except as authorized in the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act.

Subletting or subcontracting of any portion of the work in excess of one-half of one percent of the prime contractor's total bid as to which no subcontractor was designated in the original bid shall only be permitted in cases of public emergency or necessity, and then only after a finding reduced to writing as a public record of the authority awarding this contract setting forth the facts constituting the emergency or necessity.

SBCUSD:

Attachment No. 4 to Bid Form

A prime contractor violating any of the provisions of Public Contract Code Section 4100 et seq. shall be deemed to be in violation of this contract and the DISTRICT may exercise the option, at its own discretion, of (1) canceling the contract or (2) assessing the prime contractor a penalty in an amount of not more than ten percent (10%) of the amount of the subcontract involved.

Prime Contractors bidding this work shall require, pursuant to Public Contract code article 4108, all subcontractors providing labor and materials in excess of \$100,000.00 to supply an original signature and fully executed 100% Faithful Performance and 100% Payment Bond. All prime contractors bidding on this work must specify this requirement for subcontractor bonds in their written or published request for subcontractor bids. Failure to comply with this requirement shall not preclude contractor from complying with the subcontractor bonding requirements.

Bonds are required for each specification section or combination of sections which exceed(s) the limit listed above.

The practice of issuing separate purchase orders and/or subcontracts for the purpose of circumventing the subcontractor bonding requirement shall not serve to exempt the Contractor from these requirements.

No payments, except for a reimbursement payment to the Prime Contractor for the cost of the Prime Contractor's own Faithful Performance and Payment Bonds, shall be made to the Prime Contractor until the Prime Contractor provides the aforementioned subcontractor bonds to the DISTRICT..

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

Portion of Work	Subcontractor Name	Phone Number & Address of Business	License No
ELE CTRICAL	BR. ELECTRIC		567918
FIRE ALARM	ENKO SYSTEMS	SAN BERNARDING	691828
ROOFING	BELL ROOF	SAN BERNARION	119946
ABATEMENT	UNIVERSAL ABATEMENT SERV	icos L.A.	710086
INSULATIONS	KB ACOUSTIC	RIVERSIDE	756879
STEEL	MITCHECK-AA	AAZING MONTCLAIR	
PLUMBING	ARM GLEN PLUMBE	GLENDALE CA	850814
TEST & BALANCE	ABCO	DIAMOND BAR, CA	347017
FRAMING, PRYWALL	KLASSIC ENGINEERING	ORANGE, CA	759241
	×		

	BON	AIR	140.	·
NAME (OF BIDD	ER,	7/	-
Signatu	e:		La maria	matte geskomber ment medicination and some
		DAHMAH	HANNANI	
	A	\ttachme	nt No. 4 to Bi	id Form

SBCUSD:

Attachment No. 4 to Bid F

HVAC Upgrades at Arrowview, Golden Valley, and Richardson Prep. Middle Schools (Group B projects) BID# F11-02B

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

Portion of Work	Subcontractor Name	Phone Number & Address of Business	License No
	·		
	·		
·	·		
			·
	·		

•	BON AIR INC.
	NAME OF BIDDER
	Signature:
BCUSD:	BAHMAN STANKAMI
VAC Upgrades at Arrowview, Golden Valley,	Attachment No. 4 to Bid Form

SE and Richardson Prep. Middle Schools (Group B projects)
BID# F11-02B

Title:	PREIIDEHT
--------	-----------

PROJECT NAME: HVAC Upgrades at Arrowview, Golden Valley, and Richardson Prep. Middle Schools (Group B projects)

BID NUMBER: F11-02B

BID FORM

TO:	SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, acting by and through
	its Governing Board, herein called the "DISTRICT."

FROM: Fischer, Inc.

(Proper Name of Bidder)

1. Pursuant to and in compliance with your Notice Inviting Bids and the other documents relating thereto, the undersigned Bidder, having familiarized himself/herself with the terms of the Contract and the Contract Documents, the local conditions affecting the performance of the Contract and the cost of the work at the place where the work is to be done, hereby proposes and agrees to perform within the time stipulated, the Work of the Contract, including all of its component parts, and the furnishing of all materials and equipment required to be incorporated in and form a permanent part of the work; the furnishing of tools, equipment, supplies, transportation, utilities, facilities, labor, superintendence and services required to perform and complete the work; bonds, insurance and submittals; and including the assumption of all obligations, duties and responsibilities necessary to the successful completion of the Contract, including its acceptance by the DISTRICT, for the following Project:

PROJECT NAME: <u>HVAC Upgrades at Arrowview, Golden Valley, and Richardson Prep.</u>
Middle Schools (Group B projects)

2. ADDENDA

The undersigned has thoroughly examined any and all Addenda (if any) issued during the bid period and is thoroughly familiar with all contents thereof and acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda: (Bidder to list all addenda)

ADDENDUM NO.	DATE RECEIVED 1-27-12 SCHOOL Array view, Golden Valley, Richards DATE RECEIVED 2-10-12 SCHOOL Golden Valley MS
ADDENDUM NO. 2	DATE RECEIVED 2-10-12 SCHOOL Golden Valley MS
ADDENDUM NO2_	DATE RECEIVED 2-10-12 SCHOOL Accounter MS
ADDENDUM NO. Z	DATE RECEIVED 2-10-12 SCHOOL Richardson Prop High Ms
ADDENDUM NO. 3	DATE RECEIVED 2-13-12 SCHOOL Arcourier ms
ADDENDUM NO.	_DATE RECEIVED SCHOOL

Note: For DSA requirements, all addenda are separated by school for clarity.

SBCUSD: Bid Form

HVAC Upgrades at Arrowview, Golden Valley, and Richardson Prep. Middle Schools (Group B projects) BID# F11-02B

	ALLOWANCE: The following amount shall be added to the Base Bid. Refer to Section 01020.
	Allowance for description of work. 195,000.00
3	. BASE BID including Allowance (Numerical Value) (Bid Attachment #7):
•,	\$ 2,295,000,00
•	
	TOTAL BASE BID (including Allowance) PRICE IN WORDS Two melion
	two hundred ninety five thousand dollars
Bid A	ward based on Base Bid plus Alternates, taken in order below, as District funds allow.
4.	ALTERNATES: (If applicable) The following amounts shall be added to the Base Bid at the DISTRICT's option. Refer to Section 01030 Alternates for description of work.
	Alternate 1 (Add) 25,000.00
	Alternate 1 (Add) 25,000.00 Alternate 2 (Add) 2,500.00
5.	UNIT COST: The following shall be used at District's option. Refer to Section 01040:
	Unit Cost #1 20.00
6.	TIME FOR COMPLETION: The aggregate sum total work of each individual prime Contractor to the DISTRICT comprises the entire "Project" and shall be commenced and
	completed in conformance with the Project Construction Schedule. The entire Project
	shall be completed by <u>Monday July 16, 2012</u> or within <u>one hundred thirty</u> 130) consecutive calendar days after Notice to Proceed, or July 16, 2012
	whichever occurs last. Bidder acknowledges liability for liquidated damages in the amount as stipulated herein for each calendar day of delay.
6.	<u>DISTRICT'S RIGHT TO REJECT</u> : It is understood that the DISTRICT reserves the right to reject this bid and that the bid shall remain open to acceptance and is irrevocable for a period of one hundred twenty (120) days .
7.	BID SECURITY: The required bid security in the amount of not less than ten percent (10%) of the bid is attached hereto.
8.	PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS: The required list of proposed subcontractors is attached hereto. Bidder understands and acknowledges that all subcontractors providing goods and services in excess of \$100,000.00 must be bonded in accordance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act. (Refer to Notice Information for Bidders)
9.	Not Used
SBCI	USD: Bid Form Upgrades at Arrowview, Golden Valley,
and F	lichardson Prep. Middle Schools (Group B projects)
BID#	F11-02B 2

- 10. <u>SITE VISIT CERTIFICATION</u>: The required Site Visit Certification is attached hereto.
- 11. <u>DVBE CERTIFICATION</u>: The required Certification of Compliance with DVBE Policy is attached hereto.
- 12. <u>CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECK CERTIFICATION</u>: The required Criminal Background Check Certification will be submitted prior to Contractor commencing work on the project in accordance with the Information for Bidders.
- 13. FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BOND: It is understood and agreed that if written notice of the acceptance of this bid is mailed, FAXED, or delivered to the undersigned after the opening of the bid, and within the time this bid is required to remain open, or at any time thereafter before this bid is withdrawn, the undersigned will execute and deliver to the DISTRICT a fully executed Form of Agreement (Contract) in the form attached hereto in accordance with the bid as accepted, and that it will also furnish and deliver to the DISTRICT six (6) executed copies of a Faithful Performance Bond and a separate Payment Bond as specified, and certificates of insurance, all within ten (10) calendar days (or as soon as possible) after Notice of Contract Award. Bidder further agrees that the work under the Contract will be commenced by the Bidder, if awarded the Contract, on the date to be stated in the DISTRICT's "Notice to Proceed" and will be completed within the time specified in the Contract documents.
- 14. <u>PROPER ADDRESS</u>: Notice of Award of Contract or other correspondence should be addressed to the undersigned at the address stated below.

1355 West 26th Street
San Bernardino, CA 92405

15. NAME(S) OF PRINCIPALS: Principals of the Bidder's company are::

Mike Fischer

(IMPORTANT NOTICE: If Bidder is a corporation, state legal name of corporation, as well as names of the president, secretary treasurer, and general manager thereof; if a partnership, state true name of firm, also names of all individual partners composing firm; if an individual, state names in full.)

16. The undersigned bidder declares that the bidder is licensed in the State of California as required by the Business and Professional Code in accordance with the act providing for registration of Contractors and the documentation of licensure is as follows:

License No.

Classification

Expiration Date

SBCUSD

Bid Form

	1	853357	A,B,C-36,C-16	January 31,2013				
	2							
	3							
	4							
	5							
		If the bidder is a joint venture, <u>each</u> member of the joint venture must include the above information.						
	require duratio	Bidder certifies that the above-mentioned license(s) entitle(s) Bidder to provide the work required by the Contract, that such license will be in full force and effect throughout the duration of work under this Contract, and that any and all subcontractors to be employed fo the work will have appropriate licenses.						
17.	Contra the Fo	act is given fails or refus orm of Agreement with a	: In the event the Bidder to when to post the required bonds all required attachments within the DISTRICT may declare the	and return executed copies of en (10) calendar days from the				
		ed as liquidated damage		bidder a pid deposit or borid				
18.	Section offers interest U.S.C. 16700 purchase pursua	ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS, TITLE AND INTEREST IN CAUSES OF ACTION: Pursuant to Section 4552 of the Government code, in submitting a bid to the DISTRICT, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted, it will assign to DISTRICT all rights, title, and interest in and to all causes of action it may have under Section 4 of the Clayton Act (15 U.S.C. Section 15) or under the Cartwright Act (Chapter 2 (commencing with Section 16700) of Part 2 of Division 7 of the Business and Professions Code), arising from purchases of goods, materials, or services by the bidder for sale to the purchasing body pursuant to the bid. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing body tenders final payment to the bidder.						
19.	hereur Contro hold ha	nder will be, in full comp of Act of 1986 ("IRCA") in armless and defend the	ifies that it is, and at all times of the liance with the provisions of the the hiring of its employees are DISTRICT against any and all of the bidder's failure to comp	nd the bidder shall indemnify, Lactions, proceedings,				
20.	the Bio	dder will furnish a notari:	zed financial statement, refere ficiently comprehensive to perr					
21.			e undersigned hereby warrants July 16, 2012 or within <u>one</u>					
SBCL	JSD		•	Bid Form				

consecutive calendar days after Notice to Proceed, whichever occurs last. The entire Project shall be completed Time is of the essence. The undersigned agrees that failure to complete the work or any scheduled activity within the time set forth herein will result in the imposition of liquidated damages for each consecutive calendar day of delay, per site, in the amount of One thousand DOLLARS (\$ 1,000.00).

See also Section 01325 Work Sequence and Phasing for additional, interim milestone requirements and liquidated damages.

In addition to Liquidated Damages listed above, each Contractor shall refer to the General Requirements Section of the Specifications for the Construction Progress Schedule and Work Sequence & Phasing documents for the durations of individual activities, and associated interim Liquidated Damages requirements contained within total project time. The above-specified liquidated damages will be assessed if any individual activity duration exceeds the time indicated for that activity on the Construction Progress Schedule.

22. CHANGE ORDER REQUESTS: Bidder understands and agrees that all change order requests must be submitted in the form set forth in the Contract Documents. The amount of allowable charges submitted pursuant to a change order shall be limited to the charges allowed by the Conditions of the Contract. Indirect costs, consequential and incidental costs, project management costs, extended home office and field office overhead, administrative costs and profit and other charges not specifically authorized by the Contract Conditions will not be allowed.

The undersigned declares and certifies under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Fischer, Inc.
Name of Corporation, Partnership or Sole Proprietor
1355 West 26th STreet San Bernardino, CA 92405
Address
Telephone: (909)881-2910
Mike Fischer
Proper Name of Bidder Empowered to Sign On Behalf of the Corporation Partnership or Sole Proprietor
Signature of Bidder

SBCUSD

Bid Form

NOTE: If bidder is a corporation, the legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signature of authorized officers of agents and the document shall bear the corporate seal; if bidder is a partnership, the true name of the firm shall be set forth above together with the signature of the partner or partners authorized to sign contracts on behalf of the partnership; and if bidder is an individual, his or her name and signature shall be placed above.

ATTACHMENTS TO BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED BY BIDDER:

To be submitted with Bid Form. Refer to Notice Inviting Bids.

- 1. Bidder's Noncollusion Affidavit
- 2. Site Visit Certification
- 3. Certification of Compliance with DVBE Policy
- 4. Proposed Subcontractors
- 5. Bid Bond
- 6. Bidder References and Responsibility Information

To be Submitted with Executed Contract (Agreement) by Successful Bidder.

- 1. Certificate Regarding Worker's Compensation
- 2. Drug-Free Work Place Certification
- 3. Statement of Intent to Meet DVBE Participation Goal
- 4. Faithful Performance Bond Form
- 5. Payment Bond Form
- 6. Vendor Tax Information
- 7. Certification of Non-Utilization of Asbestos Material
- 8. Prime/General Contractor Information
- 9. Contractor Prevailing Wage Compliance Certification
- 10. Guarantee
- 11. Criminal Records Checks Certification Forms

SBCUSD

Bid Form

PROJECT NAME: HVAC Upgrades at Arrowview, Golden Valley, and Richardson Prep. Middle Schools (Group B projects)
BID NUMBER: F11-02B

ATTACHMENT NO. 4 TO BID FORM

PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act (Public Contract Code commencing at Section 4100) and any amendments thereof, each Bidder shall set forth below:

(a) The name and the location of the place of business of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to a prime contractor in or about the construction of the work or improvement, or a subcontractor licensed by the State of California, who, under subcontract to a prime contractor, specially fabricates and installs a portion of the work or improvement according to the Contract Documents in an amount in excess of one-half of 1 percent of the prime contractor's total bid.

Any information requested by the officer, department, board or commission concerning any subcontractor who the prime contractor is required to list under this subdivision, other than the subcontractor's name, description of work, and location of business, may be submitted by the prime contractor up to 24 hours after the deadline established by the officer, department, board or commission for receipt of bids by prime contractors.

(b) The portion of the work which will be done by each subcontractor.

The prime contractor shall list only one subcontractor for each such portion as is defined by the prime contractor in this bid.

If a prime contractor fails to specify a subcontractor or if a prime contractor specifies more than one subcontractor for the same portion of work to be performed under the contract in excess of one-half of 1 percent of the prime contractor's total bid, he shall be deemed to have agreed that he is fully qualified and licensed to perform that portion himself per the requirements of the Information for Bidders, and that he shall perform that portion himself.

No prime contractor whose bid is accepted shall:

- (a) Substitute any subcontractor,
- (b) Permit any subcontractor to be voluntarily assigned or transferred or allow it to be performed by anyone other than the original subcontractor listed in the original bid, or
- (c) Sublet or subcontract any portion of the work in excess of one-half of one percent of the prime contractor's total bid as to which his original bid did not designate a subcontractor, except as authorized in the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices

Subletting or subcontracting of any portion of the work in excess of one-half of one percent of the prime contractor's total bid as to which no subcontractor was designated in the original bid shall only be permitted in cases of public emergency or necessity, and then only after a finding reduced to writing as a public record of the authority awarding this contract setting forth the facts constituting the emergency or necessity.

SBCUSD:

Attachment No. 4 to Bid Form

A prime contractor violating any of the provisions of Public Contract Code Section 4100 et seq. shall be deemed to be in violation of this contract and the DISTRICT may exercise the option, at its own discretion, of (1) canceling the contract or (2) assessing the prime contractor a penalty in an amount of not more than ten percent (10%) of the amount of the subcontract involved.

Prime Contractors bidding this work shall require, pursuant to Public Contract code article 4108, all subcontractors providing labor and materials in excess of \$100,000.00 to supply an original signature and fully executed 100% Faithful Performance and 100% Payment Bond. All prime contractors bidding on this work must specify this requirement for subcontractor bonds in their written or published request for subcontractor bids. Failure to comply with this requirement shall not preclude contractor from complying with the subcontractor bonding requirements.

Bonds are required for each specification section or combination of sections which exceed(s) the limit listed above.

The practice of issuing separate purchase orders and/or subcontracts for the purpose of circumventing the subcontractor bonding requirement shall not serve to exempt the Contractor from these requirements.

No payments, except for a reimbursement payment to the Prime Contractor for the cost of the Prime Contractor's own Faithful Performance and Payment Bonds, shall be made to the Prime Contractor until the Prime Contractor provides the aforementioned subcontractor bonds to the DISTRICT..

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

Portion of Work	Subcontractor Name	Phone Number & Address of Business	License No
Abatement	Brickley	909-888-2010 957 W. Reece St Sn Bdno, CA 92911	610414
Rosfing	Bell Roofing	909-885-6863 636 South I St. 50 Blog, CA 9240	119946
HVAC	Mackamul	909-862-5078 6913 62 Przix St Flich (2nd) CA 92346	463608 W
Gledrical	mark Ready	909 - 433 - 4063 (1) 1970 Furtor Dr. Rediando, CA 92374	818450
Birting	D¢ D	905-886-1106 2915 Wall tave 30 Blog CA 92404	492848
Acoustical	K. D. Acoustics	951-682-6123 15 Commercial Ave. Riverside, CA 92507	756879
HVAC	Als Air Systems	909-806-6259 1909 No Waterman Areth So Baloo, CA 92404	1 636293
	· .		

Fischer,	Inc.
NAME OF BIDDER	
Signature:	

SBCUSD:

Attachment No. 4 to Bid Form

HVAC Upgrades at Arrowview, Golden Valley, and Richardson Prep. Middle Schools (Group B projects) BID# F11-02B

Title:	President	